

RICHARD J. HUGHES JUSTICE COMPLEX · P.O. BOX 037 · TRENTON, NJ 08625-0984

For immediate release: Oct. 15, 2018

Karen Carroll Appointed Deputy Clerk of Administrative Services for the Appellate Division

Karen M. Carroll will serve as deputy clerk of Administrative Services for the Appellate Division of the Superior Court effective Monday, Oct. 15.

Chief Justice Stuart Rabner signed an order today on behalf of the Supreme Court appointing Carroll to succeed Leigh Eastty, who retired June 1.

As deputy clerk, Carroll will be responsible for overseeing electronic filing and technology applications, the official court record including CourtSmart electronic recording systems and the production of transcripts, personnel, budget, facilities and other management duties for the Appellate Division.

Carroll joined the Judiciary in 1984 as a case manager in the Appellate Division and was later promoted to supervisor for a case processing team. She was selected to oversee a team that designed, developed and implemented eCourts Appellate. Most recently, she has managed the appellate teams involved with eCourts and Criminal Justice Reform appeals and assisted with the "Build-A-Brief" project to benefit self-represented litigants.

She holds a bachelor's degree from Trenton State College, now known as The College of New Jersey, in Ewing.

###